

# 12-1677(L)

*To Be Argued By:*  
MICHAEL MCGARRY

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 12-1677(L)  
12-1813(CON), 12-2093(XAP)**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee-Cross-Appellant,*

-vs-

DAVID KINNEY, MICHAEL RUSSO, MELISSA  
VALENTIN, MICHAEL HODGES, JANE  
SOULLIERE, MARIA LOGAN, STACEY PETRO,  
*Defendants,*

(For continuation of caption, see inside cover)

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DEIRDRE M. DALY  
*Acting United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

MICHAEL MCGARRY  
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

MAURIZIO LANCIA,

*Defendant-Cross-Appellee,*

YUNIO GONZALEZ, ANGEL URENA,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal .....	3
A. The offense conduct.....	3
B. The guilty plea.....	7
C. The sentencing .....	9
Summary of Argument .....	16
Argument.....	18
I. The district court erred by failing to order Lancia to pay restitution for the losses caused by his fraudulent scheme, as required by 18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	18
A. Governing law and standard of review .....	18
1. Restitution under the MVRA .....	18

2. Standard of review.....	20
B. Discussion.....	21
Conclusion .....	28
Addendum	

## Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

### Cases

<i>Pina v. Henderson</i> , 752 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	16
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 671 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>United States v. Battista</i> , 575 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 222 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam).....	18, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 353 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18, 25
<i>United States v. Firment</i> , 296 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 91 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	19, 25, 26

<i>United States v. Marino</i> , 654 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Oladimeji</i> , 463 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 51 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 1995).....	19, 25
<i>United States v. Qurashi</i> , 634 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>United States v. Silkowski</i> , 32 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>United States v. Zangari</i> , 677 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	22

**Statutes and Regulations**

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	2, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1349 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2327 .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	vi

18 U.S.C. § 3663A .....*passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 3664..... 11, 22, 27  
18 U.S.C. § 3742..... vi  
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... vi  
28 C.F.R. § 0.20..... vi

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... vi
